

NAIRN BOWLING CLUB LOTTERY

Terms and Conditions

- 1. The name of the lottery is 'The Little Big Lottery, henceforth referred to as The Lottery
- 2. The Lottery is a Small Society Lottery and is run in accordance with the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005.
- 3. The sole objective of The Lottery is to raise funds for The Nairn Bowling Club (NBC) and, after payment of prizes and expenses, all remaining funds will be donated to the NBC.
- 4. The Trustees of the NBC will appoint a Promoter who will also be responsible for administration of The Lottery.
- 5. Any returns required under the Act will be made by two members of the NBC specified by the Trustees (Normally the Promoter and the Secretary).
- 6. Purchase of tickets for The Lottery will be open to anyone over the age of 16 and will not be limited to members of the NBC.
- 7. You are entitled to purchase any number of tickets in The Lottery.
- 8. The number of tickets in The Lottery will be unlimited and each ticket will be allocated a unique number. These tickets will be issued in accordance with the provisions of the Gambling Act 2005.
- 9. All tickets are non-transferable.
- 10. The Lottery will hold a monthly draw, on or after 20th of each month.
- 11. All draws will be conducted by either the NBC Treasurer or the NBC President in the presence of two members of NBC. Numbers will be selected by a computer random number generator.
- 12. The results of the draws will be published on the NBC Facebook and Website pages and on the clubhouse noticeboard.
- 13. Fifty per cent of the total monies paid for tickets in an individual draw will be allocated as prize money for the draws, up to a maximum of £500. This will be allocated as follows:
 - a. Monthly prize fund: 80% of the monthly prize fund
 - b. The remaining 20% will be retained as a prize fund for an additional annual Christmas Bonanza Prize Draw (1st Christmas Bonanza draw will by 2022)
- 14. Winning ticket holders will be notified by telephone or email after each draw by the Promoter. A cheque for the amount won will be sent to the winners by the NBC Treasurer or Promoter. It is the responsibility of all ticket holders to keep the Promoter notified of any change of telephone number or email address. Any prize cheque not cashed within 6 months of the draw will be deemed a donation to the NBC.
- 15. Each ticket in The Lottery will cost £5.00 per month, paid annually or monthly by standing order in advance but annual payment by cheque or by one-off bank transfer will also be accepted. Full payment detail are provided on The Lottery ticket.
- 16. To ensure that paid-up tickets are correctly identified for inclusion in an individual draw, monies must be received by the 11th of the month that the lottery is drawn.
- 17. Monies cannot be refunded under any circumstances.
- 18. The Promoter will determine all disputes.
- 19. The NBC may amend or vary the rules of The Lottery at any time. All changes will be notified to ticket holders via the NBC Facebook, website, and Noticeboard.
- 20. NBC website www.nairnboalingclub.co.uk
- 21. The 1st draw will be held on the 22nd October 2021